# REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 1 of 2

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	10/24/11	Open	Action	10/10/11

Subject: Approving a Reimbursement Agreement for RT's Share of the Community Prosecution Program.

### <u>ISSUE</u>

Whether or not to approve a Reimbursement Agreement with the Downtown Sacramento Partnership for RT's Share of the Community Prosecution Program.

## RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 11-10-\_\_\_\_, Approving a Reimbursement Agreement with the Downtown Sacramento Partnership for RT's Share of the Community Prosecution Program.

### **FISCAL IMPACT**

Budgeted:	Yes	This FY:	\$ 21,873
Budget Source:	Operating	Next FY:	\$ 44,840
Funding Source:	Federal, State, and Local	Annualized:	\$ 47,131
Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or	GL 630009 CC 36	Total Amount:	\$ 188,523

Capital Project #:

Total Budget: \$188,523

## **DISCUSSION**

In June 2008, the Board approved a reimbursement agreement (Resolution No. 08-06-0068) with the Downtown Sacramento Partnership for RT's share of the Community Prosecution Program. This agreement expires December 31, 2011. However, the services of the Community Prosecutor are still needed by RT.

RT has participated with the Downtown Sacramento Partnership and the City of Sacramento to proportionately share the cost of a Community Prosecutor through the Sacramento County's Community Prosecution Program. Through this program, a Community Prosecutor has been assigned to address problems unique to Downtown Sacramento impacting RT and the Downtown Sacramento Partnership. The Community Prosecutor has been invaluable in prosecuting crimes important to RT including several operator assaults. The Community Prosecutor has also been helpful in providing advice to RT security personnel and in cases outside of the community prosecutor's jurisdiction.

This action would approve a reimbursement agreement with the Downtown Sacramento Partnership for RT's share of the community prosecutor. The cost of the Community Prosecutor is being split proportionately between the Downtown Sacramento Partnership, RT and the City of

Approved:	Presented:	
Final 10/12/11		
General Manager/CEO	Chief Operating Officer	
	C:\Temp\BCL Technologies\NitroPDF6\@BCL@080A1C4E\@BCL@080A1C4E.doc	

# REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 2 of 2

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	10/24/11	Open	Action	

Subject:	Approving a Reimbursement Agreement for RT's Share of the Community
	Prosecution Program.

Sacramento. The agreement is for a four-year term and would begin January 1, 2012 and continue through December 31, 2015. The contract cost for the four-year term is \$188,523.

Staff recommends the approval of the reimbursement agreement with the Downtown Sacramento Partnership for RT's share of the Community Prosecution Program.

RESOLUTION NO.	11-10-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

#### October 24, 2011

# APPROVING A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE DOWNTOWN SACRAMENTO PARTNERSHIP FOR RT'S SHARE OF THE COMMUNITY PROSECUTION PROGRAM

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Agreement between the Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," and the Downtown Sacramento Partnership, therein referred to as "DSP," wherein RT agrees to pay \$188,523 over a four-year period for RT's share of the cost of the Community Prosecution Program, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized to execute said agreement.

	DON NOTTOLI, Chair
ATTEST:	
MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary	
By:Cindv Brooks. Assistant Secretary	<u> </u>